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Opinion

BEAR, J. The plaintiffs, Victor Anatra and Heather
Anatra, appeal from the judgment of the trial court
dismissing their appeal from the decision of the defen-
dant, the zoning board of appeals (board) of the town
of Madison (town). The board had upheld the decision
of the town’s zoning enforcement officer (zoning offi-
cer), denying the plaintiffs’ application for a certificate
of zoning compliance, which was necessary to secure
a building permit to construct an uncovered deck on
their property located at 71 Oak Avenue in Madison.
On appeal, the plaintiffs claim that the court improperly
dismissed their appeal after concluding that they were
not entitled to the certificate of zoning compliance
because they needed a variance modification to build
the deck. We reverse the judgment of the trial court.

The court found the following facts, which are uncon-
tested and relevant to our discussion of the plaintiffs’
appeal. ‘‘On October 5, 2001, the [plaintiffs] applied for
a variance to the [board] to replace the then-existing
house on the footprint of that prior structure. The prior
structure was a much aged cottage. The proposed struc-
ture was a modern, multistory home. The [plaintiffs’]
application requested variances for front yard and side
yard setbacks, additional maximum building coverage,
and [c]ritical [c]oastal [r]esource setback. Detailed
plans were submitted with the application. The applica-
tion stipulated, immediately above the signature line,
that ‘THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE BUILDING
APPLICATION MUST BE THE SAME AS THOSE SUB-
MITTED AND APPROVED WITH YOUR VARIANCE
APPLICATION.’ (Emphasis in original.)

‘‘On January 4, 2002, the [board] considered the appli-
cation. The [plaintiffs’] architect, Robert Mangino, pre-
sented a floor plan and a model of the proposed house
to the [board]. The minutes of the meeting state that
Mangino ‘referred to the model and said the house will
not change from the model, although there may be a
change in the windows.’ Neither the application nor the
model included a deck extending beyond the footprint
of the house. The [board] approved the application. The
[plaintiffs] subsequently built a new structure, conform-
ing with the submitted plans and model, on the site.

‘‘On July 27, 2006, [t]he [plaintiffs] filed an application
for ‘variance modification’ to ‘add [nine feet] to existing
balcony in rear of house—[nine feet by twenty feet].’
The existing balcony—which appears to be within the
footprint of the existing structure—was stated to be
‘[three feet by twenty-two feet].’ The proposed addition
extended beyond that footprint. On September 5, 2006,
the [board] denied the application. The [plaintiffs] did
not appeal [that] decision.

‘‘On December 19, 2007, the [plaintiffs] decided to try
again. This time, instead of requesting another ‘variance



modification,’ they submitted an application for a build-
ing permit to the [zoning officer]. A drawing attached
to the application shows a ‘proposed deck’ [thirty-two]
feet long and [seven] feet wide for [twenty] feet of the
total length, expanding to [ten] feet wide in the last
[twelve] feet of length. A ‘privacy wall’ was to be built
at the narrow end of the deck. The ‘proposed deck’
and ‘privacy wall’ extend beyond the footprint of the
existing structure.

‘‘On January 3, 2008, the [zoning officer] denied the
application. His denial states that, ‘[p]rior variances for
this building were granted by the [board] based on
specific plans and representations for the building. The
variances are effective for that building only. Any modi-
fication to the building must be approved by the [board].

‘‘On January 11, 2008, the [plaintiffs] appealed the
decision of the [zoning officer] to the [board]. The
appeal describes the [plaintiffs’] application as one ‘for
zoning approval for building permit to construct exten-
sion to existing balcony in the rear of home. Proposed
extension is an uncovered deck in accordance with
[Madison Zoning Regs. §] 19.5.1, [seven feet] wide for
[twenty feet] then [ten feet] wide for [twelve feet], set
entirely within the side and rear yard setbacks.’ On
March 4, 2008, the [board] voted to uphold the decision
of the [zoning officer]. On March 25, 2008 the [plaintiffs]
commenced [an] appeal to the Superior Court . . . .
The appeal [to the Superior Court] was heard on May
12, 2009.’’

Following the May 12, 2009 hearing, the court dis-
missed the plaintiffs’ appeal, concluding that the board
had acted properly in upholding the decision of the
zoning officer, which denied to the plaintiffs a certifi-
cate of zoning compliance to enable them to secure a
building permit to construct the proposed uncovered
deck. This appeal followed.1

On appeal, the plaintiffs claim that the court improp-
erly dismissed their appeal, thereby affirming the
board’s decision to uphold the zoning officer’s decision
not to issue a certificate of zoning compliance on the
ground that the plaintiffs needed to modify their vari-
ance to build an uncovered deck on their property.
Specifically, the plaintiffs argue that the proposed
uncovered deck fully complies with the zoning regula-
tions and that it does not intrude into any setback area.
(DB 1-2) They further argue that the proposed uncov-
ered deck does not increase the coverage area of their
building because an uncovered deck specifically is
excluded from the calculation of building coverage area
pursuant to § 19.5.1 of the Madison zoning regulations.
We agree.

As a preliminary matter, we set forth the relevant
legal principles and our standard of review, which guide
us in our resolution of the plaintiffs’ appeal. ‘‘Generally,



it is the function of a zoning board or commission to
decide within prescribed limits and consistent with the
exercise of [its] legal discretion, whether a particular
section of the zoning regulations applies to a given
situation and the manner in which it does apply. The
. . . trial court ha[s] to decide whether the board cor-
rectly interpreted the section [of the regulations] and
applied it with reasonable discretion to the facts. . . .
In applying the law to the facts of a particular case, the
board is endowed with a liberal discretion, and its
action is subject to review by the courts only to deter-
mine whether it was unreasonable, arbitrary or illegal.’’
(Internal quotation marks omitted.) Goulet v. Zoning
Board of Appeals, 117 Conn. App. 333, 343, 978 A.2d
1160, cert. denied, 294 Conn. 909, 982 A.2d 1082 (2009).
Our Supreme Court has explained that ‘‘[a]n agency’s
factual and discretionary determinations are to be
accorded considerable weight by the courts. . . .
Cases that present pure questions of law, however,
invoke a broader standard of review than is ordinarily
involved in deciding whether, in light of the evidence,
the agency has acted unreasonably, arbitrarily, illegally
or in abuse of its discretion.’’ (Internal quotation marks
omitted.) Heim v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 289 Conn.
709, 715, 960 A.2d 1018 (2008).

The plaintiffs argue that the proposed uncovered
deck fully complies with the town’s zoning regulations,
that it does not intrude into any setback area and that
it does not increase the coverage area of their building.
They explain that pursuant to § 19.5.1, the proposed
uncovered deck specifically is excluded when calculat-
ing building coverage area under the zoning regulations
and, therefore, that they should have been given their
certificate of zoning compliance.2 They also argue that
the board did not have the authority to ‘‘monitor and
approve modifications to the structure [that] did not
affect aspects of the structure for which variances had
been granted.’’ The defendant does not contest that the
plaintiffs’ proposed deck would comply fully with the
regulations. The defendant argues, however, that ‘‘the
plaintiffs were bound by their variance application rep-
resentations and plans and the conditions of approval
contained in the 2001 certificate of variance.’’ We con-
clude that the plaintiffs did not need a new or modified
variance to build their proposed deck, which fully com-
plied with the zoning regulations and was not prohibited
by any condition attached to the certificates of vari-
ances previously granted.

The following additional facts are relevant to our
discussion. The plaintiffs applied to the board for a
variance to enable them to tear down and to reconstruct
their nonconforming cottage. The cottage, which had
existed before the zoning regulations were enacted, was
located on an undersized lot, and it did not conform to
side yard or front yard setbacks, nor did it meet the
regulations regarding maximum permissible area cover-



age. The board granted the plaintiffs’ application and
issued a certificate of variance on December 4, 2001.
The certificate of variance stated in relevant part that
it ‘‘certifie[d] that on [December 4, 2001] a variance was
granted to [the plaintiffs] . . . by the [board] to vary
the application of [§§] 2.1.7 and 3.6 (d & f) of the [z]oning
[r]egulations . . . .’’ The certificate also set forth the
exact nature of the variance granted: ‘‘To allow 10.9%
area coverage, 35.1 ft. front yard and 10.5 ft. side yard
variances to permit existing structure to be replaced
in the same location within 50 ft. of the critical coastal
resources as presented at the hearing and as shown on
the plans and the survey submitted. The [c]oastal [s]ite
[p]lan [r]eview was approved with the following condi-
tion: [1] that all construction be in conformance with the
construction standards put forth by FEMA [the Federal
Emergency Management Agency]; and [2] that the pro-
posed harvesting and replanting of beach grass be
scheduled for early spring to ensure the shortest period
of plant storage and the best possible conditions for the
re-establishment of the beach grass; careful watering of
the replanted grass through the first growing season
(typically from early spring through October) is recom-
mended to aid its successful re-establishment within
the disturbed area.’’ The certificate also contained a
preprinted standard clause at the bottom of the page
that provides: ‘‘This variance shall not become effective
until a copy of this [c]ertificate of [v]ariance, certified
by the [z]oning [b]oard of [a]ppeals, is recorded in the
land records of the [t]own of Madison at the expense
of the record owner.’’

On September 2, 2003, the plaintiffs were issued
another certificate of variance to enable them to install
new stairs and an air conditioning unit on the outside of
their new home. This certificate provides: ‘‘This certifies
that on [September 2, 2003] a variance was granted to
Victor Anatra . . . by the [board] to vary the applica-
tion of [§§] 2.1.7, 3.6 (d & f) and 12.6 of the [z]oning
[r]egulations . . . .’’ The certificate also set forth the
exact nature of the variance granted: ‘‘To allow an
increase in coverage from 10.9% to 11.1% and side vari-
ances of 19.5 ft. to new west side stairs, 16 ft. to air
conditioning unit on west side and 2 ft. to new deck
on the south side and front yard variances of 27 ft. to
new stairway on the east side, 21 ft. to new deck on
the east side and 36 ft. to new stairway on the west
side and to allow the generator and air conditioning
units in the critical coastal resource area as presented
at the hearing subject to the condition that the air condi-
tioning units be 18 SEER [seasonal energy efficiency
ratio] or better.’’ The certificate also contained the same
preprinted standard clause at the bottom of the page,
providing: ‘‘This variance shall not become effective
until a copy of this [c]ertificate of [v]ariance, certified
by the [z]oning [b]oard of [a]ppeals, is recorded in the
land records of the [t]own of Madison at the expense



of the record owner.’’

General Statutes § 8-3d provides in relevant part: ‘‘No
variance . . . granted pursuant to this chapter, chapter
126 or any special act . . . shall be effective until a
copy thereof, certified by a . . . zoning board of
appeals, containing a description of the premises to
which it relates and specifying the nature of such vari-
ance . . . including the zoning bylaw, ordinance or reg-
ulation which is varied in its application . . . and
stating the name of the owner of record, is recorded
in the land records of the town in which such premises
are located. The town clerk shall index the same in the
grantor’s index under the name of the then record
owner and the record owner shall pay for such
recording.’’

Clearly, under our law, the board had the authority
to attach reasonable conditions to the certificates of
variance issued to the plaintiffs. See Burlington v. Jen-
cik, 168 Conn. 506, 509, 362 A.2d 1338 (1975); see also
Gangemi v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 255 Conn. 143,
161, 763 A.2d 1011 (2001) (Sullivan, J., dissenting). ‘‘The
right to attach reasonable conditions to the grant of a
variance is not dependent upon express authorization
from the lawmaking body. . . . Were this not so, the
board, for lack of such right, might be forced, at times,
to deny a variance and thus to perpetuate an owner’s
plight crying for relief. Since variances allow uses for-
bidden by the regulations, the attachment of conditions
to the granting of a variance alleviates the harm which
might otherwise result. . . . Were it not for the condi-
tions imposed by a board of appeals, variances might
not be supportable as being in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance. . . . Thus
the variance and the attached conditions are inextrica-
bly linked, the viability of the variance being contingent
upon the satisfaction of the conditions.’’ (Citations
omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) Burlington
v. Jencik, supra, 509–10. ‘‘The zoning board of appeals
[however] cannot require as a condition of a variance
that the applicant obtain a permit which the regulations
specifically do not require under the circumstances. Nor
can a variance condition violate a statutory allocation of
power to make certain decisions.’’ T. Tondro, Connecti-
cut Land Use Regulation (2d Ed. 1992), pp. 142–43.

‘‘[Our] Supreme Court has said that one way of bridg-
ing the apparent conflict between the obligation of a
variance to be in harmony with the comprehensive plan
even while permitting an exception to its provisions, is
to attach conditions to the variance. Hence despite the
lack of specific statutory authority to do so, the zoning
board of appeals is free to attach conditions to variances
it grants—and it may even be required to do so by the
‘harmony’ phrase in the statute. Conditions that are
impossible to satisfy ‘are patently unreasonable,’ how-
ever, and will be voided on appeal.’’ Id., p. 142.



In the present case, the language contained in the first
certificate of variance issued to the plaintiffs clearly
expresses the explicit conditions attached to that vari-
ance: ‘‘that all construction be in conformance with the
construction standards put forth by FEMA; and . . .
that the proposed harvesting and replanting of beach
grass be scheduled for early spring . . . .’’ The explicit
condition attached to the second variance mandated
that the ‘‘air conditioning units be 18 SEER or better.’’
The actual certificates, which were issued to plaintiffs
and recorded in the town’s land records, contained no
other conditions.

A primary purpose for requiring certificates of vari-
ance to be recorded in the land records is because a
variance runs with the land and is not specific to the
individual applying for it. General Statutes § 8-6 (b);
Reid v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 235 Conn. 850, 859,
670 A.2d 1271 (1996); Horace v. Zoning Board of
Appeals, 85 Conn. App. 162, 167–68, 855 A.2d 1044
(2004). ‘‘Any variance granted by a zoning board of
appeals shall run with the land and shall not be personal
in nature to the person who applied for and received
the variance. A variance shall not be extinguished solely
because of the transfer of title to the property or the
invalidity of any condition attached to the variance that
would affect the transfer of the property from the per-
son who initially applied for and received the variance.’’
General Statutes § 8-6 (b). ‘‘Conditions may be imposed
relative to the proposed use of the property, to the
duration of the variance, or both. . . . Essentially, the
conditions must relate to the amelioration of any
adverse impacts of the land use. The board is without
authority to impose conditions that are not rationally
related to minimizing the adverse impacts of granting
a variance. The board must clearly state any conditions
in its decision so that all interested parties are fully
aware of the nature and extent of the conditions.’’ 2 P.
Salkin, American Law of Zoning (5th Ed. 2010) § 13-36,
pp. 13-103 through 13-104.

‘‘Conditions imposed by a zoning board of appeals
must be expressed with sufficient clarity to inform the
applicant of the limitations upon the use of the land,
and to protect nearby owners. Thus, conditions have
been held to be ineffectively expressed where they lim-
ited use in terms of the applicant’s verbal statements
to the board. Conditions that are too vague, or not
clearly articulated are found to be void. To be enforce-
able, conditions must be expressed in sufficiently defi-
nite terms to enable the permit holder, adjacent
landowners, and all interested parties to know what is
required of the permit holder.’’ Id., § 13:37, pp. 13-104
through 13-105.

‘‘A condition may not be imposed merely because it
is believed to be beneficial to the community when the
condition does not relate to the parcel or land, or the



specific portion of land [for which] the variance is
requested.’’ Id., § 13:39, p. 13-109 n.6, citing Russell v.
Smokerise Bath & Racquet Club, Inc., 243 Ga. 724, 256
S.E.2d 457 (1979) (holding that lighting condition for
tennis court variance could not be extended to original
tennis courts that were not subject of variance appli-
cation).

Our decision further is guided by Dodson Boatyard,
LLC v. Planning & Zoning Commission, 77 Conn. App.
334, 823 A.2d 371, cert. denied, 265 Conn. 908, 831 A.2d
248 (2003). In Dodson Boatyard, LLC, the defendant
planning and zoning commission (commission) had
appealed to this court from the judgment of the trial
court sustaining the plaintiff’s appeal from the commis-
sion’s denial of the plaintiff’s application to modify a
special use permit to reduce the rear yard setback from
fifty feet to eight feet to allow the plaintiff to install
storage sheds in the rear yard of a marina. Id., 337. On
appeal, the trial court had concluded that a modification
of the special use permit was unnecessary because the
plaintiff’s predecessor in title had obtained a variance
for the property in 1983 that had reduced the rear yard
setback line to six feet; id., 335–36; and, thus, the com-
mission’s determination that the sheds would violate
the rear yard setback requirements was unsupported
by the evidence. Id., 337. On appeal to this court, the
commission had argued, in part, that the trial court
improperly had determined that the 1983 variance had
reduced the entire rear yard setback to six feet. Id.,
338. We explained that ‘‘[t]he commission argue[d] that
the 1983 variance was granted so that the plaintiff’s
predecessor in title could erect one building only and
never was intended to reduce the entire rear yard set-
back . . . . In support of that claim, the commission
direct[ed] our attention to the site plan that was filed
with the variance application in 1983, showing one pro-
posed boat storage building. The commission . . .
assert[ed] that the court [had] failed to consider the
entire record and that it [was] clear that the variance
was for one particular boat storage building. We dis-
agree[d].’’ Id., 338–39.

A review of the record of the board meeting in Dodson
Boatyard, LLC, disclosed that ‘‘the application [had]
sought a variance to permit a reduction in the rear yard
setback to six feet and an increase in the floor area
ratio to 0.41 for the property . . . .’’ Id., 339. This appli-
cation was approved by the board, and the record of
decision noted that the ‘‘[b]uilding is needed to store
and repair boats in the winter time.’’ (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) Id. The board then issued a certificate
of variance, which was recorded in the land records,
certifying that ‘‘a variance was granted for the premises
‘to permit a reduction in rear yard setback to [six] feet
and increase the floor area ratio to 0.41,’ and that no
limitations were imposed.’’ Id. We further explained that
although it was clear that ‘‘the reason for the application



was to erect a boat storage building within the fifty yard
setback . . . [t]here [was] nothing in the certificate of
variance as granted that limit[ed] it to one building or
to the proposed building shown on the site plan or to
a particular part of the premises.’’ Id. Accordingly, we
agreed with the Superior Court that ‘‘the 1983 variance
reduced the rear yard setback line . . . to six feet and
that the record [did] not support the conclusion by the
commission that the [sheds] were within the required
setback.’’ Id.

Similarly in the present case, the variances granted
to the plaintiffs very clearly set forth the conditions
attached to them. There was no condition placed on
the certificates that would give anyone knowledge that
the plaintiffs or the future owners of this property for-
ever would be precluded from modifying the property
in any manner that was inconsistent with the plans
submitted at the time that the plaintiffs’ variances were
granted, even if such modifications fully complied with
the zoning regulations. We see no meaningful distinc-
tion between the case at bar and our holding in Dodson
Boatyard, LLC. A variance runs with the land and is
not personal to the parties applying for it; see General
Statutes § 8-6 (b); and, if all interested parties, including
subsequent purchasers of this property or neighboring
property owners, are to have knowledge of the condi-
tions placed on the property benefited by the variance,
such conditions must be stated explicitly on the certifi-
cate of variance recorded in the land records. See Gen-
eral Statutes § 8-3d; Dodson Boatyard, LLC v.
Planning & Zoning Commission, supra, 77 Conn. App.
338–39; P. Salkin, supra, § 13-36, pp. 13-103 through 13-
104 and § 13:37, pp. 13-104 through 13-105.

On appeal, the board also raises two alternate
grounds for affirming the judgment of the trial court
dismissing the plaintiffs’ appeal. First, it argues that
the decision can be affirmed on the ground that the
plaintiffs failed to appeal from the conditions placed
on the 2001 variance and a subsequent denial, in 2006,
of another variance request to build a similar uncovered
deck. Second, it argues that ‘‘the plaintiffs waived their
claims by admitting in the 2006 variance application
that they were bound by the conditions of the 2001
certificate of variance.’’ We are not persuaded by these
alternate arguments. As we stated previously, a careful
review of the variance certificates reveals that there
were no conditions placed on the granting of the vari-
ances beyond ‘‘all construction be in conformance with
the construction standards put forth by FEMA . . .
that the proposed harvesting and replanting of beach
grass be scheduled for early spring’’ and ‘‘that the air
conditioning units be 18 SEER or better.’’ The fact that
the plaintiffs did not appeal from the attachment of
these conditions to their variances or that they allegedly
conceded that they were bound by such conditions does
not prove the point that they are not permitted to modify



their home as permitted by the regulations. The condi-
tions did not restrict the plaintiffs from seeking to con-
struct an uncovered deck within the scope of the
regulations. As to the defendant’s argument that the
plaintiffs are bound by their failure to appeal from the
denial of the 2006 variance request to build a similar
deck, we conclude that the plaintiffs would not need a
variance to build something that was permitted under
the regulations unless there was some condition placed
on the property in the prior variances, which we already
have concluded there was not. Accordingly, the plain-
tiffs’ failure to appeal from the denial of a variance
request that they were not required to obtain cannot
provide the basis for refusing to consider the merits of
this appeal. See generally Dodson Boatyard, LLC v.
Planning & Zoning Commission, supra, 77 Conn.
App. 338–39.

The judgment is reversed and the case is remanded
with direction to render judgment sustaining the plain-
tiffs’ appeal.

In this opinion LAVINE, J., concurred.
1 Following oral argument in this case, we ordered supplemental briefs

from the parties, addressing the relevance, if any, of § 12 of the Madison
zoning regulations concerning nonconforming buildings and uses, Moon v.
Zoning Board of Appeals, 291 Conn. 16, 966 A.2d 722 (2009), and Fleet
National Bank v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 54 Conn. App. 135, 734 A.2d
592, cert. denied, 250 Conn. 930, 738 A.2d 656 (1999). We agree with the
board that the cases and § 12 of the regulations are not relevant substantively
to the case at bar because the plaintiffs’ property is now subject to two
variances.

2 Section 19.5 of the regulations provides: ‘‘BUILDING AREA: The ground
area covered by all buildings, including chimneys, together with the area
of all covered porches and other roofed portions (excluding the two feet
allowed in Section 2.8 of these regulations, and decks without roofs, and
trellises).’’

Section 19.5.1 of the regulations provides: ‘‘BUILDING COVERAGE: The
building area not to include uncovered decks, swimming pools, tennis courts,
trellises, or projections outlined in Section 2.8, 2.8.1 and 2.8.3, divided by
the area of the lot.’’


